EN
PGND
VIN
2.8V to 5.5V
10PF
ON/OFF
22PF
SYNC/MODE

DSBGA Package
Figure 2. TOP VIEW Figure 3. BOTTOM VIEW
ORDERING INFORMATION (1) (2) (3)
Part Number Vout
LM2608ATL-1.3/NOPB 1.3V
LM2608ATL-1.8/NOPB 1.8V
LM2608ATLX-1.3/NOPB 1.3V
LM2608ATLX-1.8/NOPB 1.8V
(1) All devices have pin selection for 1.5V option.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end
of this document, or see the TI web site at www.ti.com.
(3) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2002–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Links: LM2608
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
LM2608
www.ti.com SNVS183E –JULY 2002–REVISED MAY 2013
Pin Description
Pin Number (1) Pin Name Function
A1 FB Feedback Analog Input. Connect to the output at the output filter capacitor (see Figure 4)
B1 VSEL Output Voltage Selection Input. Set this digital input to:
VDD for 1.8V output voltage (1.5V for LM2608ATL-1.3)
SGND for 1.5V output voltage (1.3V for LM2608ATL-1.3)
C1 VREF External Reference Input. Drive this analog input with a 1.35V reference to set the output voltage.
The LM2608 uses an internal reference while in LDO mode. (2)
D1 SYNC/MODE Synchronization Input. Use this digital input for frequency synchronization or mode control. Set: